income tax benefits. The 9M 2015 tax expense is mainly due to additional tax
provisions and payments for current and prior periods within the Group and due to
the usage of tax loss carry-forwards for prior years.

(21) Segment Reporting

In accordance with IFRS 8 operating segments are identified based on the way
information is reported internally to the chief operating decision maker and are
regularly reviewed to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment
and assess its performance. Within the ADVA Optical Networking Group,
management decisions are based on pro forma operating results. Pro forma financial
information excludes non-cash charges related to share-based compensation plans
and amortization and impairment of goodwill and acquisition-related intangible
assets. Income from capitalization of development expenses is shown separately
from research and development expenses.

32

Segment information on September 30, 2016 is analyzed as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma
financial

information
Intangible assets
from acquisitions  Goodwill

Compensation
expenses

Disclosure of R&D
expenses

Consolidated
financial

information

Revenues 438,658  -  -  -  - 438,658
Cost of goods sold -312,481 -1,634  - -47  - -314,162

Gross profit 126,177 -1,634  - -47  - 124,496
Gross margin 28.8%   28.4%

Selling and marketing expenses -44,570 -578  - -320  - -45,468
General and administrative expenses -23,392  -  - -213  - -23,605
Research and development expenses -74,633  -  - -421 27,324 -47,730
Income from capitalization of development
expenses

27,324  -  -  - -27,324 -

Other operating income 4,255  -  -  -  - 4,255
Other operating expenses -703  -  -  -  - -703

Operating income 14,458 -2,212  - -1,001  - 11,245
Operating margin 3.3%   2.6%

Segment assets 411,459 14,230 40,093  -  - 465,782

33

Segment information on September 30, 2015 is analyzed as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma
financial

information
Intangible assets
from acquisitions  Goodwill

Compensation
expenses

Disclosure of R&D
expenses

Consolidated
financial

information

Revenues 330,186 - - - - 330,186
Cost of goods sold -214,546 -190 - -151 - -214,887

Gross profit 115,640 -190 - -151 - 115,299
Gross margin 35.0%   34.9%

Selling and marketing expenses -41,129 -56 - -563 - -41,748
General and administrative expenses -22,609 - - -119 - -22,728
Research and development expenses -57,844 - - -662 24,144 -34,362
Income from capitalization of development
expenses

24,144 - - - -24,144 -

Other operating income 3,210 - - - - 3,210
Other operating expenses -439 - - - - -439

Operating income 20,973 -246 - -1,495 - 19,232
Operating margin 6.4%   5.8%

Segment assets 358,808 1,099 24,680 - - 384,587

34

Additional information by geographical regions:

(in thousands of EUR) Q3

2016
Q3

2015
9M

2016
9M

2015

Revenues

Germany 15,923 21,725 62,667 57,974
Rest of Europe,
Middle East and Africa 36,314 48,279 123,162 138,317

Americas 96,441 37,876 227,335 107,712

Asia-Pacific 10,775 14,442 25,494 26,183

 159,453 122,322 438,658 330,186

(in thousands of EUR) Sep. 30,
2016

Dec. 31,
2015

Non-current assets

Germany 89,142 82,068

Rest of Europe,
Middle East and Africa 17,271 18,626

Americas 42,273 9,473

Asia-Pacific 1,286 1,346

 149,972 111,513